During the year ended 30 June 2014, the Group and the Company entered into forward foreign exchange contracts
(for terms not exceeding 6 months) to minimise the exchange rate risk arising from future purchases from suppliers
based in Europe and Africa. The derivative financial asset arising from these transactions was Rs 302,680 for the
year under review (30 June 2013: Rs 237,400).

Interest rate sensitivity

At 30 June 2014, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable
interest rates. The exposure to interest rates on the Group’s financial assets is limited to its cash and cash equivalents
and is considered immaterial.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/- 1% (2013: +/-1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each year, and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables
are held constant.

		  Profit for the year and equity
	 The Group	 Rs

	  	 +1%	 -1%
At 30 June 2014	 (4,069,550)	 4,069,550
At 30 June 2013	 (4,615,307)	 4,615,307

		  Profit for the year and equity
	 The Company	 Rs

	  	 +1%	 -1%
At 30 June 2014	 (4,060,582)	 4,060,582
At 30 June 2013	 (4,553,252)	 4,553,252

4	Financial  instrument risk (continued)

	 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

4.1	 Market risk analysis (continued)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity (continued)
	 Financial liabilities

	 The Group	 The Company

	 2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
	 Rs	 Rs	 Rs	 Rs

MUR	 392,427,640	 537,316,190	 389,479,484	 535,365,552
EUR	 82,511,259	 14,930,460	 82,511,259	 14,682,458
USD	 41,733,034	 4,822,987	 41,733,034	 4,822,987
ZAR	 35,953,020	 3,718,517	 35,564,248	 3,718,517
GBP	 3,722,120	 25,063	 3,722,120	 25,063

	 556,347,073	 560,813,217	 553,010,145	 558,614,577

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets
and liabilities and the EUR/MUR, USD/MUR, GBP/MUR and ZAR/MUR exchange rates “all other things
being equal”.

	 It assumes the following changes in exchange rates for the year ended, based on the average market
volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s
foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date.

		  2014	 2013
EUR/MUR	 0.44%	 4.67%
USD/MUR	 1.92%	 0.48%
GBP/MUR	 5.35%	 0.53%
ZAR/MUR	 7.55%	 16.54%